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DECISION 

 

Statement of the Case 

 

On June 24, 1947, Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union, Local 282 of Connecticut, C. I. O., 

hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called 

the Board, charges alleging that Lincoln Store, 61 West Main Street, Waterbury, Connecticut, had engaged 

in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 937h of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, 

hereinafter called the Act, in that the employer had discharged an employee for union activities and had 

violated subsections 5 and 10 of said section of the Act. 

 

On July 3, 1947 the charge was amended to show the correct name of the employer to be Lincoln 

Equipment Company, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the Respondent. 

 

On August 6, 1947 the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that on or about June 21, 1947 the Respondent had discharged Harry Orent and had refused to 

reinstate him for the reason that he had joined and assisted the Union and that subsequent to March 18, 

1947 and prior to March 28, 1947 it urged, persuaded and warned certain employees to refrain from 

becoming or remaining members of the Union, thereby engaging in unfair labor practices within the 

meaning of subsections 5 and 10 of Section 937h of the Act. 

 

On August 12, 1947 the Respondent filed an Answer to the complaint which specifically put in issue the 

allegations concerning the commission of the unfair labor practices alleged and the Answer contained a 

defense alleging in substance that upon the consolidation of a separate radio store which Respondent had 



operated with a radio department in its main store it needed only one manager and it decided to dispense 

with the services of Orent who was the manager of the radio department in the main store because the 

employee who had been the manager in the separate radio store was better qualified from the standpoint 

of experience, personality and general conduct and attitude towards customers and towards his work 

and that it informed Orent his services as manager of the radio department were no longer required but 

he might remain as an employee in another capacity which he refused to do. 

 

Hearings were held on the complaint by the Board on August 15th, August 29th, September 5th, 

September 22nd and October 2, 1947 at the County Court House, Waterbury, Connecticut. Attorney Perry 

Graicerstein appeared for and represented the Respondent and Attorney Louis V. Feinmark appeared for 

and represented the Union. Full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues was afforded the parties. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

1. The Respondent. The Respondent is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of 

Connecticut, engaged in a retail business selling radios, appliances, automobile supplies, house 

furnishings, paint, hardware, bicycles, toys and other items known as durable goods. It sells at 

retail only and has its main store at 61 West Main Street, Waterbury, Connecticut. It also maintains 

a separate store nearby in which it sells machinery. The Respondent does not deliver merchandise 

outside the State of Connecticut except to an occasional purchaser. It purchases merchandise 

outside the State of Connecticut. 

 

The Respondent's business is managed by Manuel Lax and Harry Klamkin both of whom with their 

respective wives own 50% of the stock of the corporation. There is an understanding between Lax 

and Klamkin that Lax was to be in charge of and responsible for matters relating to the physical 

store layout, handling the display and sale of merchandise and Klamkin was to be in charge of 

policy matters, administration, financial matters and matters relating to the employment of help. 

On the average Respondent employs 28 persons. The store is divided into departments with a 

manager for each department. It is the duty and responsibility of the manager of a department to 

keep the merchandise properly displayed, keep the department clean and neat, attend to 

customers, receive complaints from customers and follow through on the same, check the 

merchandise received from suppliers against invoices and oversee and direct any assistants 

working in the department. The managers receive a higher wage than the ordinary salesman. The 

Respondent expects its salespeople when they are not busy in their own department to attend to 

customers in other departments and it was common practice for a salesman after making sales to 

a customer in his own department to attend to the wants of the customer in other departments in 

the store. 

 

Harry Orent was hired by the Respondent in September, 1943, to take charge of the clothing 

department in the Respondent's store which consisted of workmen's clothing such as work shirts, 

pants, dungarees, work sox, and such, and later a line of dress shirts, ties, etc. was added to the 

department. In September, 1946 the clothing department was discontinued by the Respondent 

and the stock of merchandise was sold out to one buyer. In its place the Respondent displayed 



radios and home appliances and Orent was placed in charge thereof and remained in charge of 

said department until his discharge on June 21, 1947. He was at the time of discharge earning $60 

per week plus bonus. 

 

Prior to March, 1945, the only store conducted by the Respondent is part of what is now its main 

store on West Main Street. In that month the Respondent having decided to expand its radio and 

home appliance business after the war and knowing that its space was inadequate to carry on the 

kind of the business intended, acquired a separate store on the corner in the same building in 

which the main store was located. There were three stores intervening between the main store 

and the corner store. The Respondent maintained the corner store temporarily as a machinery 

display room until more merchandise became available in the radio and home appliances field. 

 

In January, 1947, Respondent started to sell radios and home appliances in the corner store and 

placed in charge of this store Raoul Thiman who was hired in December, 1946, as manager for the 

new store and also to oversee the operation of sales activities of radios and home appliances in the 

old store. Klamkin, after engaging Thiman told Orent that he had hired a man who was to be in 

charge of radios and home appliance sales and asked Orent to cooperate with him. Thiman had 

many years of experience in the radio and home appliance business. He was for 14 years with the 

Times Square Stores which is a chain of stores engaged in a similar business as that of the 

Respondent and while working for that Company met Klamkin who was at that time general 

manager of the Times Square Stores Corporation. 

 

Prior to the Respondent's knowledge that there was any Union activity among its employees it 

planned to acquire the store adjacent to its main stare by exchanging its corner store location for 

the store adjacent to the main store and the negotiations for the exchanging of locations between 

the Respondent and the owner of the adjacent store was completed in April, 1947. About the 

middle of June, 1947, after alterations were completed Respondent moved the radio and home 

appliance store from the corner location to the newly acquired location next to the main store. It 

was decided to discontinue the display and sale of radios and home appliances in the main store 

and on June 24, 1947 all radio and home appliance equipment on display in the main store were 

moved into the new store. 

 

2. Interference. Restraint and Coercion. Union activity in Respondent's store probably commenced 

following a meeting held in January, 1947, when Klamkin told his employees that since the war 

was over selling merchandise would become increasingly important; they would have to make 

sure all their sales facilities would have to be proper so as to make the store the kind of a store 

people would like to do business with. He urged the employees to learn as much as they could 

about the merchandise they were selling so they could sell it intelligently and at this meeting 

announced the establishment of a bonus system for the sales persons. Harry Orent testified that at 

this meeting Klamkin also said something about the possibility of doing away with sick leaves and 

vacations for the employees because of the Monday closings and that following the meeting he 

talked with other salesmen and asked them whether they should organize so as to speak as one 

and not individuals and upon their agreeing he got in touch with Martin Janow, manager of the 

Union. Orent passed out applications for membership in the Union to various employees of the 



Respondent. The employees interested in organizing held a meeting about the middle of March in 

the Knights of Phythias rooms at which Orent was in charge and he obtained additional signed 

applications for membership in the Union. 

 

In a letter dated March 17, 1947 addressed to the Respondent the Union informed the Respondent 

it represented a majority of the employees in its store and it desired to arrange a meeting for the 

purpose of discussing and negotiating a contract. This letter was received by the Respondent on 

March 19, 1947. On March 18th or 19th three employees of the Respondent, Stanley Baranoski, 

who was in the employ of the Respondent as a service man for a period of nine years, Freda 

Persky, Respondent's bookkeeper and Josephine Fappiano, Respondent's bookkeeper and 

stenographer, all of whom displayed a strong anti-union feeling, discussed the meeting held in the  

Knights of Phythias rooms which Baranoski had heard about, and decided to get up a petition 

against the union and circularized it among the employees in the store stating "We, the 

undersigned are against the Lincoln Store being unionized". The petition was signed by 18 

employees. These three employees testified the petition was of their own making and was not 

prompted by either Lax or Klamkin and that the petition was handed to Klamkin on the morning 

the letter from the Union was received. Klamkin testified that he did not suggest the petition and 

did not know about it until he received it from Josephine Fappiano on the morning he received the 

letter from the Union. 

 

Klamkin, after consulting his attorney, called a meeting of his employees which was held after 

close of business on March 21, 1947. Just prior to the meeting Respondent posted a statement to 

the employees stating in part as follows: "We have received a letter from the United Retail, 

Wholesale & Department Store Employees of America, Local 282, stating that it represents a 

majority of our employees. We believe that this statement of the Union is false because 

approximately three-fourths of our employees have volantarily informed us that they want no 

Union in our store. We do not believe there is a need for an employee's union at the Lincoln Store 

for the following reasons: Lincoln Store has demonstrated by its past experience that it offers you" 

--. The statement then referred to job security, income, working hours, sick leave, time off with 

pay, value of employer to employee personal contact relationship and then concluded "We fully 

believe that a continuance of this friendly relationship will result in further benefits of great value 

to your future wellbeing. We urge you to consider all of these foregoing statements carefully, 

calmly, and make your own decision rather than be influenced by what others say or do". 

 

At that meeting Klamkin also told a story contrasting the lot of a hard working truck driver with 

the well dressed affluent union organizer and said or intimated that the dues paid by the union 

members were used for the purpose of supplying the union organizers with big cars and a fine 

living. It was frankly admitted by the Respondent that the purpose of addressing the employees 

was to dissuade them from joining the Union. Orent testified that Klamkin also used the words 

"racket" and "racketeers" in referring to unions and union organizers in his speech. Klamkin 

denied using these words. Orent's testimony in this respect was not supported by any of the other 

witnesses. All of the other witnesses, several of whom were union members, testified either that 

the words were not used or they had no recollection of their being used. It is highly improbable 

that Klamkin would have used these words in his speech especially since he had but recently 



advised with his attorney concerning his right to speak to his employees concerning the attempted 

organization of his store. We do not credit Orent' s testimony that these words were used. 

 

Though it is difficult to ascertain just what was said by Klamkin there is no evidence the speech 

contained any threat or indication that the employees would lose their jobs if they did join the 

union. The Act does not enjoin employers from expressing their views on matters relating to their 

employees nor is there any penalty imposed upon them because of any utterances which they may 

make unless the sum total of what they say when viewed in connection with other circumstances 

including what they do amounts to coercion of their employees. 

 

The basis of the allegation in the complaint that the Respondent had violated subsection 10 of 

Section 937h of the Act which prohibits restraint, coercion and interference by the employers with 

employees in the exercise of their rights set out in the Act is based upon the speech made by 

Klamkin. While this speech was uncomplimentary to and derogatory towards unions, we do not 

believe standing alone that it amounts to restraint, coercion or interference with the rights of the 

employees within the meaning of the Act. 

 

3. Discharge of Harry Orent. On June 21, 1947 Harry Orent according to his contention was 

discharged because of his Union activity. According to Respondent's contention it dispensed with 

his services because upon the consolidation of the separate radio store and the radio department 

operated in the main store, it needed only one manager, and it felt that Raoul Thiman, the manager 

of the separate radio and home appliance store, was better qualified from the standpoint of 

experience, personality and attitude towards customers and towards his work. It also maintained 

that it informed Orent that he could remain as an employee in another capacity which he refused. 

 

On June 21, 1947 Klamkin instructed Mrs. Persky to prepare two envelopes for Orent, both 

containing a full week's salary and give them to Klamkin and when Orent asked for his pay 

envelope to inform him Klamkin wanted to speak to him. Right after lunch on June 21st Orent 

asked Mrs. Persky for his pay envelope and was told that Klamkin had taken the envelope and 

wanted to see him. Orent went to see Klamkin after the store closed that day. He testified that after 

he and Klamkin had talked for about a minute Klamkin said to him "I'm sorry Harry I will have to 

let you go," and that when he asked Klamkin what the reason was Klamkin answered "The war is 

over. We have to make certain changes. There are changes being made throughout" and that 

Klamkin stated he would have to get somebody for about $30 per week. Orent further testified he 

asked Klamkin "whether it was the Taft-Hartley bill had entered that picture" and stated Klamkin 

replied "Well, your activities in the union and your general action does not seem to fit into my 

picture at the present time." 

 

Orent further testified Klamkin offered him outside employment on a straight commission basis, 

house to house canvassing of home appliances, and he refused such offer. He denied Klamkin 

offered him other employment in the store. He also testified he asked Klamkin if he thought it was 

fair when I was one of the oldest workmen in the store to let me go when he hired somebody else 

in my place" and stated Klamkin replied "It is the American Way", and said that Orent had the right 

to leave whenever he wanted and if he felt he had to let Orent go he was privileged to do so. Orent 



further testified he said to Klamkin "I thought my book was as good as anybody else's" and that "I 

found myself not getting anywhere and Mr. Klamkin just sat there and said 'here is your pay 

envelope' and he handed me one envelope with my pay for the week and he handed me another 

envelope with a slip of paper to the effect that I voluntarily resign from the organization which 

apparently contained another week's pay (I didn't open it up) which I refused to take." 

 

As may be expected Klamkin's version of this meeting with Orent is quite different. He testified 

Orent came to him after the store was closed although he was available to Orent at any time and 

that he explained to Orent what his plans were. He stated he told Orent they were consolidating 

both radio and appliance departments, that he didn't need two radio managers and there would 

be no point in Orent staying in the same position he had occupied in the store just to sell an 

aluminum pot or blind or some small household appliance and he offered Orent work in the 

automotive department where a vacancy existed. That Orent said "I don't want any part of that. I 

want to sell radios and appliances". Klamkin further testified "I said to him that I could work out a 

proposition for him I had lots of leads as a result of the advertising that we did in the paper, that 

he could go out as an appraiser to appraise used washing machines and used radios in an effort to 

make sales that way. He said he didn't want any part of that. He didn't want to be an outside 

salesman. I also told him I was planning to have an assistant for Mr. Thiman who would act as a 

contact man between Thiman and the service department and help unpack appliances, radios, 

keep the store clean and keep it in order. He didn't listen to that. He wanted no part of that. He 

didn't want to be Thiman's flunky. He said he wanted only to sell radios and appliances exactly the 

same as he did before. I told him that job was discontinued and in view of that I had prepared an 

extra week's salary for him. He shoved it back at me. He said 'I don't want any charity from you'. I 

asked him for a receipt. He looked at it and shoved that back and said 'I will sign my regular salary 

receipt' and picked up the regular week's salary and stormed out of the office." Klamkin denied he 

said anything to Orent in the conversation about union activities or the Taft-Hartley bill. He denied 

that he discharged Orent because of union activities. 

 

Klamkin and Lax both testified that while they knew Orent was a member of the union after the 

receipt of the petition on March 19, 1947 because they assumed that the employees who had not 

signed the petition against the union were the ones interested in the union, neither knew Orent 

was a leader in union activities in the store until after Orent's discharge. Klamkin testified he 

learned of Orent's leadership in union activity on July 3, 1947 at a conference which was held with 

the Agent of the Board and union representatives with respect to its charge of discriminatory 

discharge of Orent. Klamkin further testified that he had no knowledge of any union activity 

among his employees after he made his speech on March 21, 1947 and until on or about June 24, 

1947 when he received a letter from the Union with respect to Orent's discharge and that he 

thought that the union matter had died out. It is difficult to believe Klamkin made the statement 

attributed to him by Orent about Orent's not fitting into the picture because of his union activities. 

We do not credit Orent's testimony in this respect. 

 

There was considerable testimony introduced showing the dollar volume of sales made by Orent and the 

other salesmen and also showing the number of customers waited on. This evidence, however, is of little 

value to the Board in determining the issue involved in this case. There was also a serious attempt made 



by the Respondent to show that Orent was incompetent and a non-desirable salesman but was kept on 

because of shortage of help and because of sentiment on the part of Klamkin. 

 

We believe the testimony in this respect was exaggerated but that it was of sufficient value coupled with 

other testimony to lend strength to the Respondent's explanation that when it was confronted with the 

necessity of choosing between Orent and Thiman to remain in charge of the radio and home appliance 

business in the store, it chose Thiman because of his greater experience and general attitude towards 

customers and the employer. 

 

Despite the inconsistencies in Orent's testimony the evidence adduced at the hearings makes this case a 

close one. There is a strong suspicion because of the expressed anti-union feeling on the part of Stanley 

Baranoski, Mrs. Persky and Josephine Fappiano that Orent's activity in organizing the store was reported 

by one or all of them to either Klamkin or Lax, and there is also the further suspicion that in a store the 

size of the one operated by Respondent with both of the managers in constant attendance at the store 

supervising the employees, information concerning Orent's activity would be acquired by them especially 

in view of the large number of employees who signed the petition against the union. Suspicion, however, 

is not proof nor can it take the place of substantial evidence required by the terms of the Act. There is no 

evidence that either Klamkin or Lax knew that Orent was more active in organizational efforts than the 

other employees who had joined the union, none of whom have been discriminated against. 

 

On all the evidence we are not convinced Orent was discharged because of union activities. We are of the 

opinion that the burden of proof which rests upon the Agent of the Board with respect to proving the 

allegations of unfair labor practice regarding discharge of Orent has not been sustained, and we are 

therefore obliged to dismiss this charge also. 

 

Upon the evidence adduced at the hearings and upon the entire record the Board makes the following 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Respondent is a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of 

Connecticut and is engaged in the retail business selling radio, appliances, automobile supplies, 

house furnishings, paint, hardware, bicycles, toys and other items known as durable goods at 

Waterbury, Connecticut. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in 

part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and 

conditions of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. In September 1943 Harry Orent was employed by the Respondent as manager of its clothing 

department. 

 



4. In September of 1946 after discontinuing its clothing department Orent was placed in charge of 

radio and home appliance department in the main store of the Respondent. 

 

5. Harry Orent was a member of the Union and was active in organizing the employees of the 

Respondent's store. 

 

6. Harry Orent was discharged by Respondent on June 21, 1947. 

 

7. By the discharge of Harry Orent the Respondent has not discriminated against its employees in 

regard to hire and tenure or other terms and conditions of employment and has not thereby 

discouraged membership in the Union. 

 

8. By the discharge of Harry Orent the Respondent has not required its employees as a condition of 

employment to refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing. 

 

9. The Respondent has not restrained, coerced or interfered with its employees in the exercise of 

their rights as set forth in the Act. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 933h-subsection 6 as amended-of the 

Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 933h-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. The Respondent by discharging Harry Orent has not discriminated in regard to hire and tenure of 

employment and by said discharge has not thereby discouraged membership in a labor 

organization of its employees' own choosing and has not thereby engaged in unfair labor practices 

within the meaning of Section 937h-subsection,-of the Act. 

 

4. Respondent has not because of the statement posted by Klamkin on March 21, 1947, and his 

speech to the employees on said date, restrained, coerced or interfered with its employees in the 

exercise of their rights and has not thereby engaged in unfair labor practices within the meaning 

of Section 937h-subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 939h of 

the Act, it is 

 

ORDERED That the Complaint be and the same hereby is dismissed. 
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